

NO. 90502-9

RECEIVED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
Jul 22, 2014, 3:47 pm  
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER  
CLERK

---

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

E CRF  
RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

---

COURTNEY ROBINSON,

Appellant,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR & INDUSTRIES  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON, and,  
FOOTBALL NORTHWEST, LLC,

Respondents.

---

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR & INDUSTRIES  
ANSWER

---

ROBERT W. FERGUSON  
Attorney General

ANNIKA SCHAROSCH  
Assistant Attorney General  
WSBA No. 39392  
Office Id. No. 91106  
1116 W. Riverside Avenue  
Spokane, WA 99201  
(509) 456-3123

 ORIGINAL

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	COUNTERSTATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	2
III.	COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
	A. Robinson Voluntarily Participated in the Job Interview Tryout and Agreed in Writing That He Was Not an Employee of the Seahawks .....	2
	B. The Board and the Trial Court Found Robinson Did Not Prove Control or Mutual Consent to Form an Employment Relationship by Voluntarily Participating in a Job Interview.....	5
	C. The Court of Appeals Decided Robinson Was Not a Seahawks Employee Because Substantial Evidence Supported Finding No Employment Relationship.....	6
IV.	REASONS WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE DENIED .....	6
	A. Review for Substantial Evidence Under Established Law Does Not Present an Issue of Substantial Public Interest .....	7
	1. Substantial Evidence Supports the Superior Court's Finding That the Seahawks Did Not Have the Right to Control Robinson's Physical Conduct .....	9
	2. Substantial Evidence Supports the Superior Court's Finding That the Seahawks and Robinson Did Not Agree to the Formation of an Employment Relationship.....	12
	B. Robinson's Attempt to Circumvent RCW 51.08.180 and RCW 51.32.010 to Create an Exception for Professional Football Players Does Not Present an Issue of Substantial Public Interest .....	14
VI.	CONCLUSION .....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Bennerstrom v. Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 120 Wn. App. 853, 86 P.3d 826 (2004).....	9, 10, 13
<i>Bolin v. Kitsap Cnty.</i> , 114 Wn.2d 70, 785 P.2d 805 (1990).....	12
<i>Boyd v. City of Montgomery</i> , 515 So.2d 6 (Ala. Civ. App. 1987).....	17
<i>Bugryn v. State</i> , 97 Conn. App. 324, 904 A.2d 269 (App. Ct. 2006).....	17
<i>Cartsen v. Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 172 Wash. 51, 19 P.2d 133 (1933).....	15
<i>Clausen v. Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 15 Wn.2d 62, 129 P.2d 777 (1942).....	8, 9, 10, 15
<i>Cockle v. Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 142 Wn.2d 801, 16 P.3d 583 (2001).....	17
<i>Cust-O-Fab v. Bohon</i> , 876 P.2d 736 (Okla. Ct. App. 1994).....	18
<i>Doty v. Town of South Prairie</i> , 155 Wn.2d 527, 120 P.3d 941 (2005).....	8, 15, 16, 19
<i>Dykes v. State Accident Ins. Fund</i> , 47 Or. App. 187, 613 P.2d 1106 (Ct. App. 1980).....	18
<i>Fisher v. City of Seattle</i> , 62 Wn.2d 800, 384 P.2d 852 (1963).....	12, 15
<i>In re Darlene Cate</i> , No. 00 20324, 2002 WL 529507 (Wash. Bd. of Indus. Ins. Appeals Feb. 5, 2002).....	10

<i>In re Kimberly Bemis,</i> No. 90 5522, 1992 WL 160668 (Wash. Bd. of Indus. Ins. Appeals May 1, 1992).....	14
<i>Jackson v. Harvey,</i> 72 Wn. App. 507, 864 P.2d 975 (1994).....	12
<i>Leslie v. Sch. Servs. &amp; Leasing, Inc.,</i> 947 S.W.2d 97 (Mo. Ct. App. 1997).....	18
<i>Marsland v. Bullitt Co.,</i> 71 Wn.2d 343, 428 P.2d 586 (1967).....	12
<i>Novenson v. Spokane Culvert &amp; Fabricating Co.,</i> 91 Wn.2d 550, 558 P.2d 1174 (1979).....	passim
<i>Robinson v. Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus.,</i> __ Wn. App. __, 326 P.3d 744 (2014).....	1, 6
<i>Rogers v. Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus.,</i> 151 Wn. App. 174, 210 P.3d 355 (2009).....	8
<i>Scott v. Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus.,</i> 77 Wn.2d 888, 468 P.2d 440 (1970).....	16
<i>Scott v. Pac. W. Mountain Resort,</i> 119 Wn.2d 484, 834 P.2d 6 (1992).....	18
<i>Sellers v. City of Abbeville,</i> 458 So.2d 592 (La. Ct. App. 1984).....	18
<i>Smick v. Burnup &amp; Sims,</i> 35 Wn. App. 276, 666 P.2d 926 (1983).....	8
<i>Wash. State Sch. Dirs. Assoc. v. Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus.,</i> 82 Wn.2d 367, 510 P.2d 818 (1973).....	17
<i>White v. Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus.,</i> 48 Wn.2d 470, 294 P.2d 650 (1956).....	15

*Younger v. City of Denver*,  
810 P.2d 647 (Colo. 1991)..... 17

**Statutes**

RCW 51.08.180 ..... passim  
RCW 51.08.185 ..... 8  
RCW 51.12.010 ..... 16, 17  
RCW 51.32.010 ..... passim  
RCW Title 51 ..... 2

**Rules**

RAP 13.4(b)(4) ..... 6
